
From: Fretheim, Atle 
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 3:54 PM 
To: 'David Tovey' 
Cc: Karla Soares-Weiser; Toby Lasserson; Glenton, Claire; Larun, 

Lillebeth; Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro 
Subject: SV: CFS/ME 
 
David, 
 
We need to conclude this process. 
 
As I have acknowledged, and you seem to acknowledge in your latest e-mail, the grading of this 
outcome can be debated, and there are arguments for considering the certainty of the evidence as 
“moderate”, and there are arguments for considering the certainty of the evidence as “low”.  
 
I proposed a compromise: We simply grade the evidence for this outcome as Low-moderate. The 
authors have accepted to use the term “may” (usually indicating low certainty evidence) when 
describing the certainty of the evidence, rather than the term “probably” (usually indicating 
moderate certainty). They have also accepted not to use any categorization of the effect size. The 
integrity of our researchers cannot be stretched much more than this.  
 
After seeking advice from Andy Oxman, I see two ways forward: 
 

1. You accept our proposition. 

2. We identify an arbitrator that we both agree on, who will pass a judgement on this specific 

issue, and this issue only, i.e.: Whether to grade the certainty of the evidence for this 

outcome as Moderate, Low, or Low-Moderate. We would have to agree that this is the only 

unresolved issue blocking publication of the review, and you would have to commit to not 

introducing any more new issues prior to publication. We would both have to commit to 

accepting the arbitrator’s judgement, whatever that may be. Andy proposed that we ask 

Gordon Guyatt to act as arbitrator.  

Please come  back to us with your view on these options.  
 
If neither of them are acceptable, the authors and I see no alternative other than to withdraw from 
this process. 
 
Atle 

 

Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: onsdag 29. mai 2019 10.02 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson 
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>; Glenton, Claire <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>; Larun, Lillebeth 
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>; Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Emne: Re: CFS/ME 

 
 
Atle 
 



Further to my scribbled note, I thought I would lay out my thinking so that you can consider how this
might align with yours?

The basis is the important presentation of the absolute results for fatigue at the end of treatment:
SMD -0.66, 95% CI -1.01 to -0.31, 7 studies, 840 participants, low certainty evidence, re-expressed
MD -3.4, 95% CI -5.3 to -1.6, scale 0 to 33

My initial preference was to think of the GRADE rating in terms of the effect estimate. So the effect
estimate exceeds the best assessment of MCID. BUT, the spread of likely true effects spreads down
to 1.6, so I would downgrade for imprecision on this basis.

One other approach would be to think of the GRADE rating as being predominantly about direction
of effect. I would accept that we are moderately confident that the true effect is of benefit –so
moderate quality evidence. But in doing so, one would have to acknowledge that the size of the
effect might not be above a MCID. Therefore both the expressions below are plausible:

- Low certainty evidence of a clinically important difference
- Moderate certainty evidence of a benefit that might, or might not, be clinically important.

My thinking on this was much influenced by a paper Gord Guyatt referred to at the Taormina
Conference (which Lillebeth attended), which he described as creating a new paradigm of thinking
about GRADE and imprecision in Cochrane. I’m just about to go into a meeting but will dig it out
again and re-read it to check my understanding/memory.

I hope this is helpful, and thanks for your work in trying to reach a resolution. To be clear, that is still
my strong preference.

With best wishes

David

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Cochrane Editorial and Methods Department Cochrane Central Executive

ORCID ID: 0000-0002-8889-9246

From: "Fretheim, Atle" <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>
Date: Wednesday, 29 May 2019 at 06:49
To: David <DTovey@cochrane.org>
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Cc: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>, Toby Lasserson 
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>, Claire Glenton <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>, "Larun, Lillebeth" 
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>, "Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro" <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Subject: SV: CFS/ME 
 
David, 
  
Out of the three issues, I believe there is only one major problem, and that’s the first point, i.e. the 
assessment of the certainty of an effect on the fatigue-outcome. 
  
Let me address the two other issues first (number 2 and 3). 

Number 2, Minimal important difference for the fatigue outcome: We agree that exactly how big an 
effect needs to be to be labelled “moderate”, can be debated. Still, using the conventional SMD-
guidance the estimate is clearly within what is usually considered “moderate” (Cochrane Handbook 
12.6.2, Re-expressing as using rules of thumb for effect sizes), and the MD-estimate is well above the 
minimal clinically important difference. However, we accept your suggestion not to use any 
categorisation of the effect size, as you are insisting on this. 

Number 3, Loss to follow ups, raised by a co-editor: The co-editor raises two objections. First, he 
thinks that loss to follow ups should be used as an indication of adverse events. This is contrary to 
guidance in the Cochrane Handbook (14.3.2  Withdrawal or drop-out as an outcome measure for 
adverse effects). The co-editor also claims there is a problem with the data in a table since for some 
studies the “N” (total number of participants) minus the drop-outs does not add up to the “n” 
(number of participants included in the analyses). The explanation is straightforward: In intention-to-
treat analyses you include participants to the extent that you have usable data, including for drop 
outs. There is also some variation on how this is done across the various studies. This is also 
described in the Cochrane Handbook (16.2.1. Introduction to Intention to treat analysis). 
Consequently, we reject both this points of criticism. Let me know if we have overlooked something 
around the drop outs-issue – I struggled to fully grasp the comments from the co-editor. Please, also 
bear in mind that this was a new topic that was brought up in the last round. Thus, if this issue were 
to influence your decision we should be given a sufficiently clear explanation of what the problem is. 

Now, to the most difficult problem, issue Number 1: The grading of the fatigue-outcome that we 
have concluded is based on moderate certainty evidence, but you claim should be downgraded to 
“low”. You state that there are three reasons for downgrading. Let me go through each of them: 

• Lack of blinding: Yes, we have downgraded for this. 

• Heterogeneity: No, we have not downgraded for this, and we have explained why in the 
text: The (statistical) heterogeneity is due to a single study. When that study is excluded, the 
heterogeneity disappears. However, the effect size remains above the standard threshold 
for considering a SMD effect size “moderate” also after excluding the “outlier study”. Since 
we found no good reasons for excluding the study other than it being an outlier, we viewed 
it methodologically flawed to exclude it. In our view, disregarding the study because the 
data “don’t fit” would be a flawed, data-driven decision. 

• Imprecision: Our reading of the GRADE-handbook tells us that in a case like ours, if the 95% 
CI crosses the line of no effect, downgrading is warranted. You opine that downgrading is 
warranted if the 95% CI crosses the line for minimal clinically important difference. I have 
consulted five experienced systematic reviewers about this specific issue. I should point out 
that they were all from in-house and some of them have been involved in this review 
(though not as authors), three of them have been heavily involved in the GRADE Working 
group, and one is currently a member of the GRADE guidance group. None of them agreed 
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with you. All, but one supported the review authors’ view. The last one did not provide a 
clear judgement, but said that it is not unusual for reasonable people to disagree in the 
grading process. 

  
However, judging from the correspondence so far, it seems clear that you are determined not to re-
assess or negotiate your position, independent of what kind of arguments I present. If that is the 
case, we’re in an impasse on this issue. 
  
Still, I am willing to make an attempt at finding a pragmatic solution, i.e. I propose a compromise, 
which Andy Oxman suggested to me: We can grade the evidence as “low-moderate” (or “low to 
moderate”). I have managed to convince the authors to accept this proposition. 
  
Some practical issues will arise, e.g. which term shall we use to reflect the grading? Usually 
“probably” is used for moderate level evidence, while “may” is used for low level. We are willing to 
accept “may”. 
  
In practice, this would entail that the abstract would have this sentence (highlighted where there are 
changes): 

Exercise therapy may reduce fatigue at end of treatment (SMD -0.66, 95% CI -1.01 to -0.31, 7 studies, 
840 participants, low to moderate certainty evidence, re-expressed MD -3.4, 95% CI -5.3 to -1.6, scale 
0 to 33) 

We would also have to agree on how to describe why the grading can be assessed either as low or as 
moderate, explaining why we ended up using a combination. 
  
Interestingly, one of your reviewers (Eccleston) suggested something similar, he wrote: 
“I would say something like 
Implications for practice: there is low to moderate quality evidence that exercise therapy may 
contribute to a reduction in fatigue after the treatment.” 
  
Atle 
  
Atle Fretheim 
Director of Research and Innovation  
Head of Centre, Centre for Informed Health Choices 
Division for Health Services 
Norwegian Institute of Public Health  
PO Box 222, Skøyen, N-0213 Oslo, Norway 
Visiting address: Sandakerveien 24C, inngang D11 
Mob: (+47) 91649828  
Email: atle.fretheim@fhi.no  
www.fhi.no  

 
  

Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: tirsdag 28. mai 2019 10.02 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson 
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>; Glenton, Claire <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>; Larun, Lillebeth 
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>; Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Emne: Re: CFS/ME 
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Dear Atle, 
  
Thanks for your email. 
  
In answer to your questions” 
  

1.       Our grading of the one fatigue outcome, which we have graded “moderate” certainty 
evidence, but in your mind should be graded as “low” 
 
This isn’t just ‘in my mind’ but I certainly consider that the grading of moderate is impossible 
to defend for the reasons outlined in the previous email. The final piece of persuasion was 
the presentation of absolute results on the Chalder 1-33 scale and the clear evidence that 
the 95 CI’s on this included effects that were below the MCID. I sincerely hope that you will 
agree to reduce the grading to low and adjust the narrative accordingly.  

2.       You object to our assessment of what constitutes a minimal important difference on the 
fatigue-scale 
 
This isn’t quite right. I completely support the decision to make the backwards translation of 
the SMD back into the Chalder scale, and I am content for a reference to the MCID, albeit in 
a different population. I think the authors have done a great job with this. That said, I think it 
undermines the idea of the result representing a ‘moderate’ magnitude difference.  Better 
not to give it any categorisation at all than to present something that looks wrong when 
seen alongside the translated data. 

3.       You question the way drop outs have been handled in our analyses 
 
This was raised by the Co-Ed who would likely be hosting the review, and I am delighted and 
grateful that the authors have indicated their willingness to address it – particularly given 
that it is a new requirement 

  
Is this correctly understood? 
 
See above – I hope that we are now on the same page.  
  
I need to understand what we need to respond to, before trying to respond. 
  
Can you also, as I asked in the previous mail, confirm the following: 
  

1. that you will not bring up more new issues that we need to address in order to have the 
revised version published. 
 
If you are willing to address the issues at the top of this email satisfactorily by the end of this 
week, - preferably by Friday midday UK time – I will agree to sign off the review for 
publication without asking any  more colleagues to approve 

2. that you give us to the end of the week to submit our response to the above 

mentioned three issues, to you per e-mail.  



Yes, but see above re timing.

3. receipt of this email.

Clearly received.

One final thing, but in my view important: I am making these requests for one reason only: because
in my judgement they are necessary to create a fully defensible review. If we go ahead on these
lines, I will stand fully behind the review and the authors. But, I do not wish the authors to sign off
for publication something they don’t agree with. If that is the case, it might be better for the authors
to publish elsewhere.

I’m available to talk a bit later on today if that would be useful.

With best wishes

David

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Cochrane Editorial and Methods Department Cochrane Central Executive

ORCID ID: 0000-0002-8889-9246

From: "Fretheim, Atle" <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>
Date: Monday, 27 May 2019 at 21:30
To: David <DTovey@cochrane.org>
Cc: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>, Toby Lasserson
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>, Claire Glenton <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>, "Larun, Lillebeth"
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>, "Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro" <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no>
Subject: SV: CFS/ME

David,

From your last e-mail my understanding now is that there are three reasons why you hesitate to
publish the revised review (and consequently will withdraw the currently published version):

1. Our grading of the one fatigue outcome, which we have graded “moderate” certainty
evidence, but in your mind should be graded as “low”
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2. You object to our assessment of what constitutes a minimal important difference on the 

fatigue-scale 

3. You question the way drop outs have been handled in our analyses 

  
Is this correctly understood? 
  
I need to understand what we need to respond to, before trying to respond. 
  
Can you also, as I asked in the previous mail, confirm the following: 
  

1. that you will not bring up more new issues that we need to address in order to have the 

revised version published.  

2. that you give us to the end of the week to submit our response to the above mentioned 

three issues, to you per e-mail.  

3. receipt of this email. 

  
Atle 
  
  

Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: mandag 27. mai 2019 16.35 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson 
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>; Glenton, Claire <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>; Larun, Lillebeth 
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>; Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Emne: Re: CFS/ME 
  
Dear Atle, 
  
Firstly confirmation that I have received your email.  
  
I fully understand your frustration, and hope that you can also understand mine. All I want, and I 
have been consistent in this, is a review that stands up to scrutiny. When a collection of experienced 
and dispassionate colleagues are all making, in effect, the same criticisms, it is hard to ignore this. 
You are right that I said that I didn’t want to fall out over one increment on a GRADE rating, but the 
rating in question jars with me every time I see it. I can see three possible reasons for a downgrade: 
lack of blinding/subjective outcomes, imprecision, and inconsistency, so the conclusion that this is 
moderate certainty evidence seems indefensible to me, and as we know, I am not alone in this. As 
you know, there are others that would add selective outcome reporting to this list. It seems 
absolutely clear to me that this is low certainty evidence: I’m sorry if this means I am contradicting 
myself.  
  
That said, I am grateful that the authors have generously agreed to look again the effect size and the 
issue of dropouts, and I thank them for this. I must say that for me it would be reasonable simply to 
report the estimated absolute effect and CI’s around the Chalder scale without further comment, as 
long as the GRADE rating was downgraded for imprecision, since clearly the CI’s of absolute effect 
cross the authors’ estimated MCID. Given that a substantial amount of what I know about GRADE is 
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courtesy of the work done by colleagues at the Norwegian Institute of Health, I would be surprised if
it was not possible to reach an agreement on this.

I will talk to my successor, Karla, first thing tomorrow (Tuesday). From the beginning, we have
worked as a team on this, and given the timing this is even more important now.

Best wishes

David,

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Editorial and Methods Department, Cochrane Central Executive

From: "Fretheim, Atle" <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>
Date: Monday, 27 May 2019 at 11:11
To: David Tovey <DTovey@cochrane.org>
Cc: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>, Toby Lasserson
<TLasserson@cochrane.org>, Claire Glenton <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>, "Larun, Lillebeth"
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>, "Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro" <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no>
Subject: SV: CFS/ME

David Tovey,

Based on the last e-mails from you, my understanding is that two issues are blocking the
publishing of our revised review on exercise therapy for CFS/ME:

1. The interpretation of the effect size for the fatigue outcome (i.e. the issue of what
constitutes a minimal important difference)

2. The handling of drop outs

a. whether drop outs should be included as an indicator of adverse events, and

b. one reviewer having trouble with understanding why the numbers seemingly don’t
add up

Please let me know as soon as possible that I have understood the situation correctly.

The first point (interpretation of effect size) is an issue that falls within the list of issues that
we had agreed to reconsider. We are happy to respond to this.

The second (handling of drop outs) is a new issue that you are now asking us to address.
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Our agreement was that you would not bring in new issues in addition to the ones we had 
agreed upon. You made this promise explicitly to me also in person, on the phone. As you 
know, it has been of grave frustration to us that you have moved the goalposts in every 
round of discussions we have had about needed changes in our manuscript. For this reason 
we asked you to commit to not bringing up additional issues – which you agreed to. It is 
troubling that you are not sticking to your part of the agreement. The editorial process has 
been consistently unpredictable. 
  
Having said that: I have consulted with the authors (Larun and Brurberg), and we are willing 
to be flexible and respond also to the issue of drop outs. 
  
You sent me a version of the abstract that you said you had hastily revised yourself. The 
main change, as far as I can see, is that you downgraded the fatigue-outcome. You have 
acknowledged earlier that it is not within your role as editor to insist on one grade up or one 
grade down as these judgements lie mainly with review authors. I agree with that position. 
  
In conclusion: 
  

1. I ask you to confirm, yet again, that you will not bring up more new issues that we need to 

address in order to have the revised version published.  

  
2. We propose that you give us to the end of the week to submit our response to the above 

mentioned two issues, to you per e-mail. 

  
3. Please confirm receipt of this email. 

  
Atle Fretheim 
  
Atle Fretheim 
Director of Research and Innovation  
Head of Centre, Centre for Informed Health Choices 
Division for Health Services 
Norwegian Institute of Public Health  
PO Box 222, Skøyen, N-0213 Oslo, Norway 
Visiting address: Sandakerveien 24C, inngang D11 
Mob: (+47) 91649828  
Email: atle.fretheim@fhi.no  
www.fhi.no  
  

 
Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: fredag 24. mai 2019 14.56 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson 
<TLasserson@cochrane.org> 
Emne: CFS/ME 
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Dear Atle,

I understand and anticipated your confusion but I cannot escape the fact that my immediate reaction on
reading the submitted version was that the review was still vulnerable to criticism because the tone was
too positive. For that reason, I asked some highly trusted and very senior colleagues for their assessment
without giving any steer at all. These you now have. I think they continue to raise issues we have
discussed, as well as at least one that as I acknowledge we have not. The provision of WD’s for the fatigue
outcome is highly desirable and a good way to deal with the issue, but it really highlights in flashing lights
that describing both the certainty and magnitude of the effect is really stretching the truth beyond its
limit, and will be used as a huge stick to beat us all up with. In the end I don’t think that either the
authors or Cochrane benefit if there are such easy criticisms that can be made. On the other hand, I also
respect the fact that we cannot expect the authors to publish a review that they do not believe in.

I also don’t think we can ignore the issue of dropouts, even though it has been raised so late in the day.

I thought that it was unlikely that you would wish to go further than you have done. For that reason I
deliberately did not propose a further iteration. I am also aware of my impending departure and am keen
to resolve the issue of at all possible. For what it is worth, in the attachment, I edited the abstract to be
close to something I would be happy to defend. I am attaching it for your interest. It probably needs
some further editing as it was done quite quickly, and in any case would need to be translated into the
rest of the document for consistency. For example, the implications for research section really makes no
sense in the context of an intervention that really probably has very little to contribute. Surely it would be
better to advocate research in other areas, or perhaps to identify whether there are indeed groups of
patients who can have a meaningful benefit from specific exercise programmes.

I’m sorry to have just missed your call. I can speak later if useful.

Best wishes

David,

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Editorial and Methods Department, Cochrane Central Executive

From: "Fretheim, Atle" <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>
Date: Friday, 24 May 2019 at 12:29
To: David Tovey <DTovey@cochrane.org>
Cc: Claire Glenton <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>, Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-
weiser@cochrane.org>, Toby Lasserson <TLasserson@cochrane.org>, "Larun, Lillebeth"
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>, "Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro" <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no>
Subject: SV: CFS/ME

David,

This is confusing.
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We agreed on a list of issues that we were to address. We have addressed all of those.  
  
We agreed that no additional issues would be brought into the process, but you seem to have done 
that, despite our agreement. 
  
So, please point specifically to the issues that we agreed to address, that we have not satisfactorily 
addressed. We will then urgently seek to address those with the aim of meeting the requirements 
we have agreed upon. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Atle 
  
  
  

Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: fredag 24. mai 2019 12.52 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>; Larun, Lillebeth <Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>; Brurberg, 
Kjetil Gundro <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Glenton, Claire <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>; Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-
weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson <TLasserson@cochrane.org> 
Emne: FW: CFS/ME 
  
  
Dear Atle, Lillebeth and Kjetil, 
  
Thank you for your re-submission and for all the work that you all put into it. It is clear that this 
version is better written, with improved clarity and in my judgement much closer to a balanced 
assessment of the evidence. 
  
Despite that, and with great regret and disappointment, I am afraid that I am not able to publish this 
version. As we have discussed, the scrutiny that this review and this decision will be subject to 
means that we cannot publish a new version unless it is clear that the review is as watertight as 
humanly possible. I asked my internal team to review the submission, and also three senior 
colleagues who I believe have the expertise and detachment required to provide an objective 
evaluation. As the attached documents show, all of these assessors continue to have important 
concerns, despite your best efforts and those of your advisers within the Norwegian Institute for 
Public Health. I also intend to send on our internal summary, which we have discussed, but which is 
currently being completed.  
  
In particular, I remain concerned that the presentation in general, but in particular of the short term 
results on fatigue, remains too optimistic. It was very useful for you to have back-translated the SMD 
for fatigue into absolute values on the Chalder scale but it does in fact make the case that we have 
previously been stressing. A drop of -3.4 on a 33 point scale really is pretty small, not moderate. And 
even if one uses the declared MCID of 2.3, which I think is arguable, surely the range of the absolute 
effects demonstrated includes levels that would not exceed the MICD, or would sit at the very 
bottom end in terms of magnitude. So, either one should downgrade the certainty of evidence 
further, or it should be acknowledged that the magnitude of the effect is likely small.  
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As you can see from the documents, Chris Eccleston, who is likely to be the Co-Ed that would sign off
on the review has also raised the issue of drop outs, which I acknowledge is new. But again, unless
he is mistaken this would cast doubt on the optimistic assessment presented in the review.

I believe that we have reached the end of the road. I do not anticipate that you are willing to go
further than you have now, and it is my judgement that my successors are unlikely to be willing to
publish a future version of this review. If I have misunderstood your position, please contact me
urgently.

I am very grateful for the work you have done to revise this document and have no wish to cause
you further distress, and therefore I suggest that the communications run along these lines:

‘Cochrane and the review author team have been unable to agree on revisions to the review, and
therefore, with regret, it will now be withdrawn from the Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews.
The Cochrane authors are not in agreement with this decision. The review authors are now free to
publish this revised version elsewhere. In the future, Cochrane may decide to commission a
replication of this review or a separate review on this topic.’ I also think that in any public comments
it may be important and useful to stress that this is not equivalent to a retraction of the review.

For our part, we will need to inform some journalists of the decision, and of course the news will be
portrayed on social media, but my intention is to manage this in as quiet and respectful a manner as
possible. I am also copying in Claire Glenton as the Head of Cochrane Norway.

Best wishes

David,

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Editorial and Methods Department, Cochrane Central Executive
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